



1-1-2011

# Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Family Research Council

Family Research Council

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

## Automated Citation

Family Research Council, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Family Research Council" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 142.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/142>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General Pam Bondi, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

and

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
AND AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

---

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
801 G Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-3729  
(202) 393-2100  
(202) 393-2134

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

Nos. 11-11021, 11-11067,  
*State of Florida, et al v. U. S. Department of HHS, et al*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. MODERN SEVERABILITY DOCTRINE IS A TWO-STEP INQUIRY EXAMINING CONGRESS’S INTENT .....	6
A. <i>Free Enter. Fund</i> restated severability as a two-step inquiry focused on congressional intent in codifying a “legislative bargain.” .....	7
B. This appeal turns on whether the “legislative bargain” intended by Congress can be achieved if Section 1501 is invalid.....	9
C. Supreme Court instruction regarding statutory purposes, judicial doubt, and presumptions are essential to the instant appeal .....	11
II. THIS INQUIRY INCORPORATES THREE PRINCIPLES UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN THE 2006 <i>AYOTTE</i> CASE .....	15
III. THE TEXT OF ACA REQUIRES HOLDING SECTION 1501 NONSEVERABLE .....	20
A. The lack of a severability clause weakens the presumption of severability .....	20

B.	Congress’s declaration that Section 1501 is essential to ACA achieving Congress’ purpose is an expression of congressional intent .....	21
C.	The canon against surplusage requires this Court to give effect to Congress’s finding of the Individual Mandate’s necessity .....	23
IV.	THIS COURT MUST AT MINIMUM HOLD SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF ACA NONSEVERABLE FROM SECTION 1501 .....	25
A.	ACA’s text requires, and the Government concedes, that Sections 1001 and 1201 cannot be severed from Section 1501 .....	26
B.	Moreover, ACA’s Medicaid expansion cannot be severed from Section 1501 .....	26
C.	Various additional sections cannot be severed from Section 1501 .....	27
D.	Beyond these, Congress’s clear purpose for ACA would be frustrated unless all ACA provisions burdening the insurance industry are held nonseverable from Section 1501 .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. United States Doe</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	9
* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Allen v. City of Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1881).....	13, 25
* <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 25
<i>Butts v. Merchants &amp; Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913).....	16–17, 17
* <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	11–12, 14, 17–18
* <i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	6, 8
<i>Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 540 (1902).....	13–14

<i>El Paso &amp; Ne. Ry. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	12
<i>Electric Bond &amp; Share Co. v. Securities &amp; Exchange Comm’n</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	7, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	23
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , 857 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	24
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 41 (1922).....	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17, 20
<i>Int’l Textbook Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910).....	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	23
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23

*Planned Parenthood v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....23, 25

\**R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.*,  
295 U.S. 330 (1935).....14, 25

*Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.*,  
154 U.S. 362 (1894).....10

*Regan v. Time*,  
468 U.S. 641 (1984).....12, 13

*Trade-Mark Cases*,  
100 U.S. 82 (1879).....16

*United States v. Booker*,  
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....27

*United States v. Jackson*,  
390 U.S. 570 (1968).....10

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....24

*United States v. Reese*,  
92 U.S. 214 (1876).....8

*United States v. Romero-Fernandez*,  
983 F.2d 195 (11th Cir. 1993) .....6

*United States v. Treasury Employees*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995).....16

*Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfof*,  
286 U.S. 165 (1932).....14

*Warren v. Charlestown*,  
68 Mass. (2 Gray) 84 (1854).....13, 18

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat.  
 119 (2010) ), as amended by the Health Care and Education  
 Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029  
 (2010).....*passim*

§ 1001.....26, 28, 29

§ 1201.....26, 28

§ 1401.....26

§ 1402.....26

§ 1501.....*passim*

§ 1513.....27, 28, 29

§ 2001.....26, 28

§ 8001.....28, 29

§ 9001.....29

§ 9003.....29

§ 9010.....29

§ 9015.....29

§ 10106.....22
